
         
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1677  

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2ND  JULY, 2019 
 

PM-KISAN CREDIT CARD SCHEME 
 

1677.  SHRIMATI  POONAMBEN MAADAM: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Government has urged all the States and Union Territories (UTs) to 
expedite farmers’ enrollment process to get the benefit under the PM-Kisan Credit  Card 
Scheme; 
 
(b)  if so, the details thereof along with the implementation plan and the targets that have 
been set for the same; 
 
(c)  whether States have been identified where KCC penetration was found lagging; and 
 
(d)  if  so,  the  details  to expedite  the process to achieve the targets? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 
(a):  Yes Sir. 
 
(b) to (d):  As per the advisory issued by the Department for Kisan Credit Card (KCC) 

saturation drive, the implementation plan is as under : 

 

(i)     Camps to be  Organized Bank-wise / village-wise to collect Kisan Credit Card (KCC)  

application forms from eligible farmers 

(ii)      The District Level Bankers Committee (DLBC) to decide the modalities of the camp and 

the date wise schedule 

(iii)    District  Collector and Lead District Manager (LDM) to  play a  key role in the campaign for 

all these activities carried out for KCC saturation 

(iv)     In the camps, the State machinery to facilitate  completion of  application forms which 

includes  documentation  like identity proof , Residence proof, Land records and one 

photograph 

(v)     Applications collected in the camps to be submitted to the Bank’s branch and KCC to  be 

issued within 2 weeks from the receipt of completed application. 
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(vi)    Details of Aadhar Card Number of the applicants to be captured 

(vii)    The progress  will be monitored by State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC). 

 
KCC enrollment is a continuous process and it is Government’s intent to cover every 

eligible farmer with KCC.  Union Government is closely working with States and  progress is 
being  monitored through Video Conference (VC) by Government of India, District level target 
monitoring by the States and visit of Central Teams to selected States especially where KCC 
penetration is less. 
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